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Members in Session:
SUMMARY

Barbara Hampton has applied for leave to present a late
claim. We are of the opinion that the application does not

fall within those circumstances under which relief must be
granted.

BACKGROUND

Barbara Hampton has applied for leave to present a late
claim. The claim seeks damages for injuries alledédly sustained as
a result of an automobile accident involving a City vehicle.

Government Code Section 911.2 provides that a claim such as this
shall be presented within 100 days of accrual of the cause of action.
Applicant's cause of action accrued on April 12, 1980. The 100
day filing period expired on or about July 21, 1981. The claim was
presented-on February 11, 1981, approximately six" months late, followed
shortly thereafter by the late clalm application.

Applicant stated that a timely claim was not filed because she
did not know of the claim filing requirements. It is further stated
that a statement of expenses was sent to the office of Brown
Brothers Adjusters in Chico, California.

ANALYSIS

A person seeking to file a late claim must show that the failure
to present a timely claim was due to mistake, inadvertence, surprise
or excusable neglect (Government Code Section 911.6(b)). In order
to obtain relief on any of these groundsit must appear that applicant
acted reasonably under the circumstances (Roberts vs. State (1974)

39 CA 3d 844; Tsingaris vs. State (1979) 91 CA 3d 312). This standard
has not been met 1n this case.
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It is well settled that ignorance of the claim filing regquirement
and the 100 day filing period is not a sufficient basis to justify
the failure to file a timely claim (Roberts vs. State, supra,
Tsingaris vs. State, supra).

The statement of expenses filed in Chico does not satisfy
the claim filing requirements for filing a claim with the City
of Sacramento (Government Code Sections 910, 910.2, 915). In any
event, this statement of expenses was filed in January, 1981, nearly
six months late, and thus does not affect the result herein.

Accordingly, it does not appear that the failure to file a
timely claim was the result of a mistake, inadvertence, surprise
or excusable neglect of a reasonable person under the circumstances
(Roberts vs. State, supra).

RECOMMENDAT ION

For the forecoing reasons it is recommended that the application
of Barbara Hampton for leave to present a late claim be denied.

Very truly yours,

JAMES P, JACKSON,
City Attorney

BY: éiﬁ%!!g!! iggéngﬁ
STEPHEN B. NOCITA

Deputy City Attorney
SBN: KMF

RECOMMENDATION APPROVED:

Lol ) e

AITY MANAGER




City of Sacramento
Office of the City Clerk
015 . I Street, Room 3N5
Sacremento, G4 9581L
23:  City File # 8010 - 0083
2 claim,

‘nplicaticn for leave ic subnit 2 late

Cn 4-17-80 my husband snd T were involved in an eaccident on Lesington ‘va
A City Police cazr and my

and W1 Camino in the City of Sacramento,
hushznds vehicle collided in the intersection resulting in injuries
tn mv hushand and myself 2nd the tot2] loss of his zutomobile

e hnaband and I ozre sensrated and he residez in V2aslia, Co, He sl

in contact with Mr, John G2lbresth, Frown Brothers idjusters, Thicen, 27,
He eant z shalement of expenses znd records of the bills teo thet of fir=s,
T hecame awzre that these vers not pzid when Sacramento Fzgdiolozy mnl
Tuparinr imbulsncs sent thedr Lills Lo collection, T ther contacted
I're Mom ander=cn of Srown ?‘"r-t 1ere fdjusters, Secramente, G4 and wus
infermesd that the Calif, state lav generzlly - -requires that past

cases aczinst 2 mublie antity be nresented within 100 dsye frov tie
date of tha incident, T then filed my clainm

T had nn knowledee of this lav vhieh Itm sure 2 hish narcentece
. .t - - [ -- 'V -
c” She population of the aity of Sacrzmenio dresn't havs this knouled-s
=~t‘~* vat, the city was Tully avars of the incid nt that ocenrad, @
~

0 theee circumstance« I am renuestine to subai
dnclosed you will find 2z cony and honeiulﬂy ve can
s

Cardarz Hamnion
2732 Lexinston €%,
Sacramento, C4i 95815
A 95815 REJECT=p

Q22.8304 Uy ¥ (T)f;g&thC;)U “
025.1017 M ey CLER!:1 ‘

MAR 2 4 1981
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- CLASM AGAINST THE CITY OF SACHANENTO

- -//, .
You are hereby notified that (1) Barbzra & Jarrv Yamnton & 7, whose.
. /[0 ‘ ;/'_,’&';' ,-;.'
Post Office address is (2) 2639 lexington St, Sacramento, CA ©5815 /L "'/";‘Jf'/'/-',c
. ( ﬁ’—l.:. s /'o
claims dacages froz= th: City of Sacrarento in the amount, computcd as of the c‘c:ﬁ?#}‘ .-.f,_’:O

presentation of this elaim, of (3) § 5,110,580 . This claim is based ugen: (4)

()O Personal injury: { ) Property damage or less; () Other, specily

, which oeczurzed on or about (S) L /32 /e , in

the vicinity of (6) lexincton Street £ T) Camins dyemye . unée: the following

circucstances: (7) City Police Vehicle and Jerry Yamntane Vakicle £c13idsd

in the intersection. See police report H~2190

-

The nane of the city esployee or employees causing the claimant’'s injury or loss wunzes

the circumstances described is (8) Kieth Michael Jensen

or is unknown to the claizant:.

The injuries to the elaimant, (if any), as far 4s %nown at the daze of presenzaticn of

" the elaim consists of (9) Jerrv — 1 inch Iaceration tn farehsad, Slickt rompissica.
- T =J oo
Barbara - left forearm sprained, Badlv bruséd richt knee, e~

The amount of darages claized as of the date of this claiz is computed as -ol’.;'-rs-'

. SRR :
Damages incurzed to date: (Itemized) =~ £z
(10) . See attached sheet, . v (1 s — R;f:.]'é.:,n
ey )
BYTh_t ~ It S
vIagivn ‘i ht
Estinmated prospective dazages as far as known: CITY CLERK
(11) : S
MA 1
R 2 4 -LvU.L s
(12) Total amcunt clained as of date of presentation of claim: $_5,010,50

o
All potices and ccmunica:ion.s wizh zega.d to this claia should be sent £ claizant at

) (1) 26"‘9 Jexinoton Str‘ﬁptﬁ_ Capramont Sy rr 08818

DATED: (14) 2-9-81 ) 19

(18) ‘SIGNED: ﬂ(] AR A (&L - AYY "

Claizant or At.::'ncy £o: Clai=a=nt




SPECIAL DAMAGES

Date

4,=12-20

L=12-20

L=12-80

5 -12-80

L=13-20

5,=15-80 m
L1470

4,-18-50

5-12-80

5-31-80

7-8-80

Budget Rent a Car

AN e Pream et o e e Wt Ll e

Cc/://.’ L{ I':-'/--
7 r O,‘“A “ ’/g ” ,_: &
7: “<Chg Ors
ﬁﬁ/y o Q4”Ez;pf
0
" py,
g/
Nescrirtion Arount
Superior Ambulance
Barbara 15,00
Je rry 57 . N0
Sutter Generzl Hospital -
Bzrbara 1L5.50
Jerry 221,50
Sacramento Radiology
Bzrbara 21,50
Jerry 2750
Prescrintions - Sutter General 11,50
Entry to lot to get pepers
& vpersonal Property from car 15.00
Cbtain Accident Report 3.50
ghours Sick leave - Barbara 45,68
Dr, Marshall Brewer - Remove
Stitches from Jerry 2C,00
Budget Rent a Car :
(413 -5-12 = 1day + L4 weeks) 614,80

(5-13 - 5-31 = 5 days + 2 weeks) 116,64

Budget Rent a car

(6-1 - 7-8 = 3 days + 5 weeks) 798,38

Tclal Special Damages

GENZRAL DAMAGES TO JERRY & BARBARA HAMPTON

Total Claim

$2,419,50

$3,000,00

$5,419.50
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' CriY CLERKS OFFICE
February 27, 198117 OF SACRAMENTC

Ham 2 4 21PH’BI

City of Sacramento
Office of the City Clerk
915 .1 Street, Room 308
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: City File # 8010 - 0088

Application for leave to submit a late claim,.

On 4-12-80 my husband and I were involved in an acci@ent on lesington Ave
and El1 Camino in the City of Sacramento. A City Police car.aqd wy
husbands vehicle collided in the intersection resulting in injuries

to my husband and myself and the total loss of his automobile.

¥y husband and I are seperated and he resides in Magalia, CA. He was
in contact with Mr. John Galbreath; Brown Brothers Adjusters, Chico, CA.
He sent a statement of expenses and records of the bills to that office.

I became aware that these were not paid when Sacramento Radiology and
Superior Ambulance sent their bills to collection, I then contacted
¥r. Don Anderson of Brown Brobhers Adjusters, Sacramento, CA and was
informed that the Calif, state law generally requires that most

cases against a public entity be presented within 100 days from the
date of the incident., I ther filed my claim,

I had no knowledge of this law which I'm sure a high percentege

of the population of the city of Sacramento doesn't have this knowledge
either yet the city was fully aware of the incident that occured, as
an accidnt report was filed (#H2190) by city employees, and made no
effort to enlighten me of my rightzto file such a claim, '

Due to thees circumstances I am requesting to submit a late claim.

¥nclosed you will find a copy and hopefully we can settle this as soon
as possible,

Thank you

43444&a~¢» (ZZL”7¢722;;;/

Barbara Hampton e OVY T
2639 Lexington St. B e O e
Sacramento, CA 95815 CTY CLER

922-8396 MK
925-1012 HM
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- CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY OY SACRAMENTO

- * - C' . - .
‘ . . C/‘f/,/; ;,I‘r:‘: toe

You are hereby notified that (1) Barbara & Jerry Hamnton s ‘\‘??gs'e,_:;ﬂ
. . : ffﬁ/ ’g/inﬁ'ev S,
Post Office address is (2) 2639 lexington St, Sacramento, CA 95815 // 7y ﬁ/cZ
: < "_’/,’, 9
claims dacages froz th: City of Sacramento in the amsunt, computed as of the ée.:'(;? f/;heo'

presentation of this claim, of (3) § 5,419,50 . This claim is based upcn: (4) /

(Xf Personal iajury:; { ) Property damage or loss; () Other, specify
» which oczurrzed on or about (S) L /12 /80 , in
the vicinity of (6) _ Iexinecton Street & El Camino Avenue . under the following

eircumstances: (7) City Police Vehicle and Jerry Yamntans Uehicle collided

in the intersection. See police report H—2190.

o

The name of the city employee or employvees causing the claimant's injury or loss unde:z

the circumstances described is (8) Kieth Michael Jensen

or is unknown to the claizan<.

The injusies to the claimant, (if any), as far 4s %nown at the date of presenzaticn of

—— [¢Ie ]
" the claim consists of (9) _Jerrv -1 inch lacerstion tqo forehead, Slight com:“--a':‘ssa’";a‘?
. ' =0 <~
Barbara - Left foreamm sprained, Badly bruséd richt knee. ~ S
i
The anount of darages claizmed as of the date of this claim is computaed as ‘anf%-r{?.-‘.;
o T 5 T
" L > :--‘
Darages incusred to date: (Itemized) - T oV
- P "mCTED = &3
(10) ____ See attached sheet, g * CiT COUNCIL = 5219,50
OFtiCE OF THt
CITY CLERK s
Estimated prospective dazages as far as known:
(11) MAR 2 4 1%1 s
H
(12) Total amcunt claimed as of date of presentation of claiz: $_5,.419.50

/
All potices and ccamunications with regard to this claim should be sent & claizant a:

(13)___2639 Jexineton Street,. Sacraments Ch QKA1

)

DATED: (14) 2-9-81 e 19

(15) SIGNED: ﬁ(ewhﬂwm_ ‘:Hrf/‘im“vl‘ AN
Claizant or Atsormey fbr Clai=ant




SPECIAL DAMAGES

Date

4-12-80
L-12-80
 4-12-80
L,-12-80

4=13-80

4-15-80
4,=14-80
L-18-80

5-12-80
5-31-80

7-8-80

i T S e Sl

- v

GENERAL DAMAGES TO JERRY & BARBARA HAMPTON

Cq}
¢y ¥ O; (/;; :’C",’_
< 0/:
/2.5 // C’°f4/,, F/CE
2035,
Description Amount
Superior Ambulance .
Barbara 15.00
Jerry 57,00
Sutter General Hospital - L
Barbara 145,50
Jerry 221,.50
Sacramento Radiology
Barbara 24,50
Jerry 27.50
Prescriptions - Sutter General 11,50
Entry to lot to get papers
& personal Property from car 15.00
Obtain Accident Report 3.50
8hours Sick leave - Barbara 45,68
Dr. Marshall Brewer - Remove
Stitches from Jerry 20,00
Budget Rent a Car .
(4-13 ~5-12 = lday + 4 weeks) 614.80
Budget Rent a Car :
(513 - 5-31 = 5 days + 2 weeks) 416,61
Budget Rent a car
(6-1 - 7-8 = 3 days + 5 weeks) 798,38
Tokal Special Damages $2,419,50
$3, 000,00
Total Claim $5,419,50

s i B Al e e O

O L et
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February 27, 100}11

iwa 2 4 21 PH'BI

City of Sacramento

Qffice of the P]ty Cler
915 .1 Street, Room 309
Sacramento, Ci 958l

2%:  City File # 8010 - 00843

n for lezve to submit a late claim,

Cn 4-12-80 my husband and I were involved in 2n accident. on Lesington -v=
an3d Tl Camino in the City of Sacramento, & City Police car and my
hnshands vehicle collided in the intersection resulting in injuries

to mv husband and myself 2nd the total Joss of his automobile,

¥sr huaband and I 2re senerated and he resides in ¥azzlis, Ci., He was
in contact with Kr. Lohn Galbreath, Rrown Brothers Adjusfer y Chicn, CF,
e sent 2 statement of expenses and records of the bills teo thet office,

T became awzre that these were not paid when Sacramente Radiolozy and

Superinr imbulznce sent their bills to collection, T then contzctead

i'r. Jon ﬁni°rﬁon of Brown Zrckhere fdjusters, Sacramento, 4 and vos
Tormed that the Calif. state law generally regquires that most

SES anln*“ 2 puhlic entity be presentes within 100 days fror the

te of the incident, T tnen Fllcc my claim,

zh nercentece

L have this knowiercs
hat o \CC"r°o, nw

nd mz2de no

T h24d no knewled
c?T the nnanulztio
aithar yab the city wss
an avvﬂdn+ renort was filed (44
effort to anrv~huen m> of my ri

ence
X [
ion

b o
N
-
a

ue

hsee circumstances I am renuestine to submit 2 lat
ne IS le
3

to t
osed you will find 2 copy and nooafully we can
ossible,

oy

1
4
po

2439 Lexington St,
Sacramente, C4 95815
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- CLASM AGAINST THz CITY O» SACRAMENTO

? -

You are hereby notified that (1) Barbirz & Jerrv Hamobton "/,',"}‘viho's‘e;_“

. /[ - “~ “'
Post Office address is (2) 2629 lexingston St, Sacramento, GA 5815 ﬁ/j e 9t

claims dacages froz th: City of Sacrazento in the ammunt, computed as of the :"a:'(;?;%, -‘:go’

presentation of this claim, of (3) § 5,L12,50 . This claim is based upcn: (4)

(xf Personal injuxy: ( ) Property damage or loss; ( ) Other, specify

» which occurzed on or adout (S) L /212 /o° , in

the vicinity of (6) IEXLDC.‘tOYE Street £ Tl Caminm fdyemie . under the following

circumstances: (7) City Police Vehiple snd Jarrmy Yamatone Yahiprle pellided

in the intersection. See police report H—2190.

The nace of the city exployee or explovees causing the claimant's injury or loss unles

the gcizemstances described is (8) Kieth Michael Jensen

or is unknown to the claizan<s.

 The injuries to the claimant, (if any), as far &s known at the date of presenzatiss of

- ~

" the elai= consists of (9) _Jerrv — 1 inch laceration to forehead, Slickt compissios.

-3 et -~

Barbara - Teft forearm sprained., Badlv bruséd risht knee, =~

The acount of darages claized as of the date of this claim is corputed as "f'ol'-.é"-r_'s. :

T

. Darages incuzred to date: (Itemized) : :_::n.; .E:":;
(10) . See attached sheet, . . _,@; q_:,j]:é.m
S
Estizmated prospective dazages as far as known:
(11) | s
S
iu) Total ancunt claized as of da:a' of presentation of claia: . $ 5 170,580

/
All potices and coamunicaticns with regazd to this claiz should be sent t= clai=ant at

) (13) 2639 lexinston Street., Q:atcrn'm:ga}n' ol WS LY2 3 IS

19 o

(18) SIGNED: ﬁ(.‘\,_ L& e ‘tl& xw‘{’:—(jj’;‘u

Claizant or Atsorney for Clat=ant

.0
~~
[
&
L
N
b
h
-

DATED

U MREa g WS gt tan, e e cpe e s e



SPECILL DANAG
Date

4-12-80

L-12=3D

L=12-80

4=-12-20

L£=13-30

L-15-80 m
L= <R0

4-13-80

5-12-80

5-31-80

7-8-80

Cn’/,r -
Oy el g e
C-.b 0/-’_1:
¢/
%py,
6/
Descrirtion Amount
Superior Ambulance
Barbara 15,00
Jerry 5700
Sutter Generzl Hospital -
Berbara 145.50
Jerry 221,50
Sacramento Radiology
Barbara 2L.50
Jerry 27.50
Prescriptions - Sutter General 12,50
intry to lot to get papers
& versonal Property from car 15,00
Obtain Accident Report 3450
8hours Sick leazve - Barbara 15,68
Dr., Marshall Brewer - Remove
Stitches from Jerry 20,00
Budget Rent a Car
(413 ~5-12 = 1lday + 4 weeks) 614,80
Budget Rent a Car
(5-13 - 5-31 = 5 days + 2 weeks) 116,64
Budget Rent a car
(6-1 - 7-8 = 3 days + 5 weeks) 798.38
Tclal Special Damages $2,419,50
$3,000,00

GENZRAL DAMAGES TO JERRY & BARBARA HAMPTON

Total Claim $54419.50



CITY OF SACRAMENTO

LORRAINE MAGANA
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK - MAGAN.
915 | STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
CITY HALL ROOM 203 TELEPHONE (918) 440-5426

March 25, 1981

Miss Barbara Hampton
2639 Lexington Street
Sacramento, CA 95815

RE: APPLICATION TO FILE A LATE CLAIM
DATE OF ALLEGED INCIDENT: April 12, 1980

Dear Miss Hampton:

You are hereby notified that your application for leave to present a late claim
was denied by the Sacramento City Council on March 24, 1981.

The application was reviewed and duly considered. The reasons given for the

failure to file a claim within the time period provided by the California Government
Code were determined to be insufficient, and did not meet the requirements of the
Code for relief from the claim filing requirements.

Accordingly, I must inform you that your application is rejected.

Very truly yours,

C::;;;g;¥gé%gg’ana
City Clerk

LM:sj
cc: City Attorney
Finance Administration (2)

14 WARNING

If you wish to file a court action on this matter, you must first petition the
appropriate court for an order relieving you from the provisions of Government
Code Section 945.5. Such a petition must be filed with the court within six (6)
months of the date your application for leave to present a late claim was denied.

You may seek the advice of an attorney of your choice in connection with this matter.
If you desire to consult an attorney, you should do so immediately.






